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City of Albuquerque
P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

/\D

October 25, 2000

Chris Weiss, P.E.

C. L. Weiss Engineering
P.O. Box 97

Sandia Park, NM 87047

RE: GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN FOR CAPITAL ASPECTS OFFICE BUILDING (E=22/3

D021A) ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED OCTOBER 6, 2000 SUBMITTED FOR
BUILDING PERMIT AND SO 19 APPROVALS

Dear Mr. Weiss,

‘-"""-i—l-

Based upon the information provided in your October 12, 2000, submittal, the project, referred to

above, 1s approved for Building Permit. Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the
construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology. '

In addition, the submittal is approved for an SO 19 permit, which is required for construction within
the city right-of-way.

Prior to release of the Certificate of Occupancy, an Engineer's Certification of the grading and

drainage plan, per the DPM checklist, and a copy of the grading and drainage plan, with approval
sign-oif by the City's field inspector, will be required.

[f you have any questions, please call me at 924-3988.

Sincerely,

ecleg PE .
Stuart Reeder, P.E. H
Hydrology Division

XC: Vém Lujan, Permits w/attachment/

Whitney Reierson
File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER

x




‘ | | Coﬂ 3DM
' CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 77W 345763
PERMIT FOR EXCAVATION, CONSTRUCTION AND BARRICADING

.ht
QY 1O \

oo e COMPF AN INC .

'ADDRESS I Bl

L. BOX 35?8 . D /18/c001
| ﬁ!BuHULhB e NM 37192 OV
AN - e u..: N/ 4&)71
116001 MuNTbUMEh% 1) Ni= i

G200 EX
0,00 Hi
0.0 DR
.00 £

104,24 MK
0,00 RS

SO#F1Y: LETTER & PLANS ON Fllzy BARRIC:
RuWbe FOR &0° 2 #39.62 FP/DAY 18T DAY _
FIREE 2:00A-3:00F Pk DARLENE SHAAVEDRA

146 .04

09 /21 /ROO1 07 /01 /2008 182/31 /2001 -
\/

VOID UNTIL VALIDATED BY CITY TREASURER

. ;‘"'T’ - .r! . "‘ . el
k ISSUED BY
PERMITTEE AGREES TO ASSUME ALL LIABILITY, INCLUDING IDEMNIFYING, DEFENDING AND HOLDING THE CITY HARMLESS FOR ALL DAMAGES OR INJURY TO PERSONS OR PROPERTY RESULTING
FROM PERMITTEE'S EXCAVATION AND/OR BARRICADE WORK. THIS PERMIT IS GRANTED IN CONSIDERATION OF PERMITTEE'S ASSUMING SAID LIABILITY AND IS APPROVED FOR THE WORK DESCRIBED
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City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

ALBUQUERQUE f\
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March 25, 2003
Chris Weiss, P.E.
C.L Weiss Engineering, Inc.
P.O. Box 97
Sandia Park, New Mexico 87047
RE: CAPITAL ASPECTS (F-22/D21A)

(11601 Montgomery Blvd NE)

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
ENGINEERS STAMP DATED 10/6/2000

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION DATED 9/20/2002 Rev. 1/18/2003

Dear Chris:

Based upon the information provided in your Engineers Certification submittal dated 1/2/2003,
and based upon the approval of the SO19 on 3/25/2003 by the City’s Storm Drainage
Maintenance inspector, the above referenced site is approved for Permanent Certificate of
Occupancy.

If I can be of further assistance, please contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

~onse &)Y it

Teresa A. Martin

Hydrology Plan Checker
Development & Bldg. Services Division

b

C: Certificate of Occupancy Clerk, COA
rainage file
approval file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =———=



City of Albuquerque

P.O0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

February 13, 2003

Chris Weiss, P.E.
C.L. Weiss Engineering, Inc.
P.O. Box 97

Sandia Park, New Mexico 87047

RE: CAPITAL ASPECTS (F-22/D21A)
(11601 Montgomery Blvd NE)

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
ENGINEERS STAMP DATED 10/6/2000

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION DATED 9/20/2002 Rev. 1/18/2003

Dear Chris:

Based on the information provided in your submittal dated 1/22/2003, the above referenced
project is approved for a TEMPORARY Certificate of Occupancy.

A Temporary Certificate of Occupancy has been issued for 30 days, allowing the remaining
drainage 1ssues (corrections on the sidewalk culverts) to be completed within this time scope.

After the outstanding drainage issue has been addressed, a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy
may be i1ssued. ' |

It I can be of further assistance, please feel free to contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

Trae B 1l

Teresa A. Martin

Hydrology Plan Checker
Development and Building Services Division

BLb

C: L(?iﬁcate of Occupancy Clerk, COA
rainage file

Approval file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

February 7, 2003
Chris Weiss, P.E.
C.L. Weiss Engineering, Inc.
P.O. Box 97
Sandia Park, New Mexico 87047
RE: CAPITAL ASPECTS (F-22/D21A)

(11601 Montgomery Blvd NE)

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
ENGINEERS STAMP DATED 10/6/2000

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION DATED 9/20/2002 Rev. 1/18/2003

Dear Chris:

We are in receipt of your Engineers Certification submittal dated 1/22/2003 for the above referenced site;
However, a Certificate of Occupancy from City Hydrology can not be issued at this time.

- Upon a field inspection by the City’s Storm Drainge Maintenance Inspector, it was noted that
the sidewalk culvert needs corrections to bring it up to City standard specifications.

Please Note: The City has adopted a new standard format for the Engineers Certification. In

future submittals, this language should appear on the grading and dranage plan in place of your
standard language.

When the above drainage issue has been addressed, we will revisit the issue of granting a
permanent Certificate of Occupancy for this site.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 924-3981.

Sincerely,

e A A

Teresa A. Martin

Hydrology Plan Checker
Development & Bldg. Services Division

B

C: File

———=THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE iS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =——




ROWNO116 RIGHT OF WAY SYSTEM - INQUIRY FUNCTIONS - PERMIT DATA ROWNM11l6

PERMIT: 2049510 09/18/2001 WORK CODE DESCRIPTION: OTHER
EXCAV.PERMIT: 2049510 EMERGENCY OR PLANNED: PLANNED
PROJECT-W.O. : ACTIVITY: CONCRETE WORK
LOCATION: CONTRACTOR: T.L.C. COMPANY, INC.

Y 11601 MONTGOMERY BD NE ADDRESS: P.0O. BOX 23398
T ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87192
761-9696
PAVING BY: CON STATE LICENSE: GFO09
ZONE MAP: BARRICADES USED: Y AREA PERMIT:
START DATE: 09/18/2001 COMPLETION DATE: 09/21/2001 PERMIT EXP: 09/21/2001
BLUE STAKE: 4671 INSURANCE EXPIRES: 07/01/2002 BOND EXPIR: 12/31/2001
SIDEWALK FEE: 0.00 EXCVTN FEE: 42.00 RESTORE FEE: 0.00
DRIVEPAD FEE: 0.00 CURB/GUTTER: 0.00 BARRICADE FEE: 104.24

TOTAL FEE: 146.24
BARRICADES REMOVED: 01/03/2001 (MMDDCCYY FORMAT)

'SO#19; LETTER & PLANS ON FILE; BARRIC: RLWB FOR 60' @ $39.62 P/DAY 1ST DAY
FREE 9:00A~3:00P PER DARLENE SAAVEDRA

ENTER = INQUIRY SELECTION PFl,PF13 = PROJECT INFO PFl2,PF24 = MAIN MENU




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: _Capital Aspects Office Building ZONE ATLAS / DRNG. FILE #.F-22/D021A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:_Tract H-2, New Holiday Park Subdivision, Albuquerque. Bernalillo County. New Mexi

CITY ADDRESS: N/A

ENGINEERING FIRM:_C.L. Weiss Engineering CONTACT: Chris Weiss

ADDRESS:_P.O. Box 97, Sandia Park NM, 87047 PHONE.:_281-1800

OWNER: CONTACT:

ADDRESS: PHONE:

ARCHITECT:_In-Site Architecture and Development CONTACT:_Knight Seavey
ADDRESS:_57 Rock Point Place NE, Albug. NM 87122 PHONE: 858-0100

SURVEYOR:_Hall Surveying Co. CONTACT: Preston Hall
ADDRESS: PHONE: 505-292-6727

CONTRACTOR FIRM: CONTACT:

ADDRESS: PHONE:

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

YES DRB NO.
NO EPC NO.
COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP | PROJ. NO.
SHEET PROVIDED

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SKETCH PLAT
DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
GRADING PLAN FINAL PLAT
EROSION CONTROL PLAN BUILDING PERMIT

X ___ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATION FOUNDATION PERMIT

X____ CERT. OF OCCUPANCY
ROUGH GRADING PERMIT
GRADING / PAVING PERMIT

DATE SUBMITTED:__Wednesday, January 22. 2003
BY: C.L. Weiss Engineering, Inc.




C.L. Weiss Engineering, Inc
Post Office Box 97
sandia Park, N.M. 87047

Phone / Fax (605) 281-1800
Alvarado Office (505) 266-3444

January 14, 2003

Mr. Bradley L. Bingham
Senior Civil Engineer — Hydrology
Development and Building Services Division

City of Albuquerque
RE: CAPITAL ASPECTS OFFICE BUILDING (F-22/D21A)
Dear Brad,

Enclosed with this letter are two copies of the Engineer’s Certification regarding the above
referenced site.

Per your letter of October 30, 2002, the following has been completed:

1. The finished floor elevation (5790.0) per the as-built survey has been added to the plan.

- 2. The contractor is in the process of obtaining the SO19 for the series of sidewalk culverts

b

in Montgomery.

3. Erosion around the area drain on the north side of the building has been corrected.
Cobble erosion protection has been added.

4, The contractor has installed weepholes and corrected the storm drain outlet to be in
comphiance with our detail.

5. A graded cobble lined swale has been constructed along the west side of the building to
deliver concentrated roof flow to the new inlet.

6. A 6" high concrete curb has been constructed along the west property line to contain all

developed flow within the property.

As we have noted on the plan, the site is complete and is in substantial compliance with the
approved Drainage / Grading Plan.

Please don’t hesitate to call me at 266-3444 or Chris Weiss at 281-1800 with any questions.

Sincerely —————_

ECEIVIE

JAN 2 2 2003 ,_D/

HYDROLOGY SECTION
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- City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

October 30, 2002
Chris Weiss, P.E.
C.L. Weiss Engineering, Inc.
P.O. Box 97
Sandia Park, New Mexico 87047
RE: CAPITAL ASPECTS OFFICE BUILDING (F-22/D21A)

(11601 Montgomery NE)

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
ENGINEERS STAMP DATED 10/6/2000

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION DATED 9/20/2002

Dear Chris:

We are in receipt of your Engineers Certification submittal dated 9/26/2002 regarding the above
referenced site; However, a Certificate of Occupancy from City Hydrology can not be issued at this time.

Per the City’s Permit Section, it has been verified that the contractor has not obtained the permit for the
SO19 for the series of sidewalk culverts in Montgomery. This permit, as well as having the City’s storm
drainage inspector’s approval si gnature on the SO19, needs to be submitted with the Engineers
Certification prior to the approval of a Permanent Certificate of Occupancy, as per the Design Process
Manual (DPM) Chapter 17 “Private Storm Drain Facilities within a City Right-of-Way and/or Easement”

Also, please identify the finished floor asbuilt elevation, there is erosion around the area drain
(labeled 9) on the North side of the property, standing water in inlet, as well as making
, corrective measures to the roof drainage indicated in your Engineers Certification..

When the above drainage issues have been addressed, and a revised submittal of the Engineers
Certification has been submitted to our office, we will again determine if a Certificate of
Occupancy may be issued for this site.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 924-3986.

- Sincerely,

Senior Civil Engineer- Hydrology

Development & Bldg. Services Division
C: File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




C.L. Weiss Engineering, Inc
Post Office Box 97
Sandia Park, N.M. 87047

Phone / Fax (605) 281-1800
Alvarado Office (605) 266-3444

Friday, September 20, 2002

City of Albuquerque, Hydrology Division

RE: CAPITAL ASPECTS OFFICE BUILDING (F-22/D021A) — ENGINEER’S
CERTIFICATION

To Whom It May Concern:

Included with this letter are two copies of the engineer certified DG Plan and a copy of
the final as-built survey done by Hall Surveying Co. for your review.

Per the certification, the site is in substantial compliance with the approved drainage and
grading plan with the exception of the west side which has not yet been landscaped. The
contractor has been adviscd that because the roof drains were not tied to the storm sewer,
the west side of the building will need to have erosion protection provided (i.e. 6” avg.
dia. cobble to a depth of 1’ or Contech Pyramat Permanent Erosion Control Matrix)
within the graded swale area (per the approved plan) and from all roof outlets to the
swale. In addition, the landscapers will be installing a short length of extruded concrete
curb from the end of the west retaining wall to the sidewalk to keep all drainage on the

property.

Please don’t hesitate to call me at 266-3444 or Chris Weiss at 281-1800 with any
questions or comments.

NS

Bryan J.{Robrick
14s, Engineering, Inc.

Sincerely,




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: _Capital Aspects Office Building . ZONE ATLAS / DRNG. FILE #: F-22/D021A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Tract H-2, New Holiday Park Subdivision, Albuguerque. Bernalillo Countv. New Mexico
CITY ADDRESS: N/A

ENGINEERING FIRM:_C.L. Weiss Engineering CONTACT: Chris Weiss
ADDRESS:_P.O. Box 97, Sandia Park NM. 87047 PHONE: 281-1800
OWNER: CONTACT:

ADDRESS: PHONE:;:

ARCHITECT:_In-Site Architecture and Development CONTACT:_Knight Seavey

ADDRESS:_57 Rock Point Place NE, Albug. NM 87122 PHONE.: 858-0100

SURVEYOR:_Hall Surveying Co. CONTACT: Preston Hall
ADDRESS: PHONE: 505-292-6727

CONTRACTOR FIRM: CONTACT:

ADDRESS: PHONE:

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

YES DRB NO.
NO EPC NO.
COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP PROJ. NO.
SHEET PROVIDED

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL.: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SKETCH PLAT
DRAINAGE PLAN ' PRELIMINARY PLAT
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
GRADING PLAN FINAL PLAT
EROSION CONTROL PLAN BUILDING PERMIT

X _ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION FOUNDATION PERMIT

X CERT. OF OCCUPANCY
ROUGH GRADING PERMIT
GRADING / PAVING PERMIT
OTHER

A

DATE SUBMITTED:_Wednesday, September 18, 2002
BY: C.L. Weiss Engineering, Inc.

L_HYDROLOGY strvinn,
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INSITEWORKS ID:505-858-1098 . OCT 16702 14:03 No.001 P.0O3

Il

sschiteciure 4 devefopment

57 Rock Point Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87122
(505) 858-0100 (main office)
(505 881-5000 (| direct)
(505) B58-1098 (fax)
jud@insiteworks.com

S\ |

Mr. Mike Zamora —~ Plan Reviewer

City of Albuguerque Hydrelogy Dept. \4
600 2™ Street NW

Albuguerque, NM 87102

October 10, 2002 \V
P
,d

RE: Traffic Improvement Certification — 11601 Montgomery Blvd. NE

Mr. Zamora:

The contractor for Capital Aspects office building sheli at 11601 Montgomery Blvd. NE. is seeking a
Certificate of Shell Completion for this project. Accordingly, InSite Architecture + Development has
inspected the construction at this project and certifies that the parking and traffic improvements were
constructed in substantial conformance with the drawings for this project approved by the City of
Albuquerque.

Please find attached a copy of the DRB approved site plan and certification information sheet.

. Please call me at 981-5000 if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Res ul Syibmitted,

Jud Cervenak, AlA
Project Architect




DRAINAGE AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION SHEET

(REV. 1/11/2002)

PROJECT TITLE Capital Aspects Office Building ZONE MAP/DRG. FILE#. F-22
DRB#: EPCH#. WORK ORDER #:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Tract H-2, New Holiday Park Subdivision, Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico

CITY ADDRESS: 11601 Montgomery Blvd. NE

ENGINEERING FIRM:  Weiss Engineerin
ADDRESS: 1100 Alvarado NE

CONTACT: Bryan Bobrick
PHONE; 266-3444

CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87110
OWNER: Ahmad & Faye Hashemian CONTACT: Ahmad Hashemian

ADDRESS: 11509 Montgomery, NE PHONE: 237-2000

CITY, STATE: Albuquerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87111
ARCHITECT: InSite Architecture + Development CONTACT: Knight Seavey, AlA

ADDRESS: 57 Rock Point Place NE PHONE: 858-1099

CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87122
SURVEYQOR: CONTACT:

ADDRESS: PHONE:

CITY, STATE; ZIP CODE:

CONTRACTOR: The Springer Grou
ADDRESS: 5850 Eubank Bivd. NE

CONTACT: Henry Pettine
PHONE:; 480-2978

CITY, STATE: Albuguerque, NM ZIP CODE: 87111

TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT SIA/FINANCIAL GUARANTEE RELEASE
DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMNIARY PLAT APPROVAL
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
GRADING PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PRMT. APPROVAL
EROSION CONTROL PLLAN SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL
ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION (HYDROLOGY) FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
CLOMR/LOMR FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL

TRAFFIC CIRCULATION LAYOUT (TCL.)
X ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (TCL)

ENGINEERS CERTIFICATION (DRB APPR. SITE PLAN)

OTHER

WAS A PRE-DESIGN CONFERENCE ATTENDED:
YES
NO
COPY PROVIDED

/G
DATE SUBMITTED: October

Requests for approvals of Site Developm

BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (PERM.)
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (TEMP.)
GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL

_——m

n- R@PE@\M\L\V/ k=
OCT 16 2002 D

HYDROLOGY_ SECTION

: Knight Seavey, AlA

t Plans and/or Subdivision Plats shall be accompanied by a drainage submittal.

The particular nature, location and scope of the proposed development defines the degree of drainage detail. One or

more of the following levels of submittal may be required based on the following:

1. Conceptual Grading and Drainage Plan: Required for approval of Site Development Plans greater than five

(5) acres and Sector Plans.

2. Drainage Plans: Required for building permits, grading permits, paving permits and site plans less than five (5)

dCles.

3. Drainage Report: Required for subdivisions containing more than ten (10) lots or constituting five (5) acres or

more.

,. / !
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From: Judson Cervenak, AlA (505)820-1503 To: Mike

~INSTE

¢

aichilecture .+ geselopmant

57 Rock Point Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87122

(505) 858-0100 (main office)
(505) 858-1098 (fax)

(505 820-1976 (jc direct-santa fe)
jud@insiteworks.com

Fax Memo

To: Mike Zamora — City of ABQ Hydrology From:
Farc 924-3864 Pages:

Phone: 524-3620 Date:

Re: Traffic Certification Lefters CC:
[ ] Urgent ] FYI For Comment

Mike,

Date; 10/17/2002 Time; 12:39:48 PM

Jud Cervenak, AlA
3

October 17, 2002

[IPlease Reply

Here are the updated certification letters with my stamp on them.

Thanks.

Jud

[ ] For Fite

Page 1 of 3



From: Judson Cervenak, AlA (505)820-1903 To: Mike ' Date: 10/17/2002 Time: 12:39:48 PM Page 2 of 3

[l

srchitecture + davelopment >

57 Rock Point Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87122
(505) 858-0100 (main office)
(505 991-5000 (jc direct)
(505) 858-1098 (fax)
jud@insiteworks.com

October 10, 2002

Mr. Mike Zamora — Plan Reviewer
City of Albuquerque Hydrology Dept.
600 2™ Street NW

Albuquergque, NM 87102

RE: Traffic Improvement Certification — 11601 Montgomery Bivd. NE

Mr. Zamora:

The contractor for Capital Aspects office building shell at 11601 Montgomery Blvd. NE. is seeking a
Permanent Certificate of Shell Completion for this project. Accordingly, InSite Architecture -+

Development has inspected the construction at this project and certifies that the parking and traffic
improvements were constructed in substantial conformance with the drawings for this project
approved by the City of Albuquerque.

Please find attached a copy of the DRB approved site plan and certification information sheet.

Please call me at 991-5000 if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Respectiu Sub?iﬂ/ed,

Jud Cervenak, AlA
Project Architect




From: Jﬁdsun Cervenak, AlA (505)820-1903 To: Mike Date: 10/17/2002 Time: 12:39:48 PM ‘ Page 3 of 3

NSIT

archliacture + development

57 Rock Point Place NE
Albuquerque, NM 87122
(505) 858-0100 (main office)
(505 991-5000 (jc direct)
(505) 858-1098 (fax)
jud@insiteworks.com

October 10, 2002

Mr. Mike Zamora — Plan Reviewer
City of Albuquerque Hydrology Dept.
600 2™ Street NW

Albuquerque, NM 87102

RE: Traffic Improvement Certification — 705 Osuna Rd. NE

Mr. Zamora;

The contractor for the Desert Springs Church building at 705 Osuna Rd. NE. is seeking a permanent
Certificate of Occupancy for this project. Accordingly, InSite Architecture + Development has
inspected the construction at this project and cettifies that the parking and traffic improvements were
constructed in substantial conformance with the drawings for this project approved by the City of
Albuquerque.

Please find attached a copy of the DRB approved site plan and certification information sheet.

Please call me at 391-5000 if you have any questions or need any additional information.

Respecifil E‘fbmltted

////

Jud Cervenak, AlA
Project Architect




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

October 25, 2000

Chris Weiss, P.E.
C. L. Weiss Engineering
P.O. Box 97

Sandia Park, NM 87047

RE: GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN FOR CAPITAL ASPECTS OFFICE BUILDING (F-22/

D021A) ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED OCTOBER 6, 2000 SUBMITTED FOR
BUILDING PERMIT AND SO 19 APPROVALS

Dear Mr. Weliss,

Based upon the information provided in your October 12, 2000, submittal, the project, referred to

above, 1s approved for Building Permit. Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the
construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

In addition, the submittal is approved for an SO 19 permit, which is required for construction within
the city right-of-way.

Prior to release of the Certificate of Occupancy, an Engineer's Certification of the grading and

drainage plan, per the DPM checklist, and a copy of the grading and drainage plan, with approval
sign-otf by the City's field inspector, will be required.

If you have any questions, please call me at 924-3988. °

Sincerely,

FhantCeedee, ’P

Stuart Reeder, P.E.

Hydrology Division
xc:  Pam Lujan, Permits w/attachment
Whitney Reierson

\/F(lle

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER ——



DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: Capital Aspects Office Building ZONE ATLAS / DRNG. FILE #: F-22/D021 A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:_Tract H-2, New Holiday Park Subdivision, Albuquerque, Bernalillo County, New Mexico
CITY ADDRESS: N/A

_— L - A

ENGINEERING FIRM:_C.L. Weiss Engineering

Mkl

CONTACT:_Chris Weiss

ADDRESS:_P.O. Box 97, Sandia Park NM, 87047 PHONE: 281-1800 _ _ .
OWNER: . N - _ ) ~ CONTACT: ) N _ _
ADDRESS: L PHONE:

ARCHITECT:_In-Site Architecture and Development CONTACT: Knight Seavey

— il

PHONE:_858-0100

ADDRESS:_57 Rock Point Place NE, Albug. NM 87122

SURVEYOR:_Precision Surveys, Inc.. CONTACT:_ Larry Medrano

ADDRESS: ) _ . PHONE: 505-839-0569 . _
CONTRACTOR FIRM: i ] _ ___ CONTACT: . _ _
ADDRESS: L ) - ____  PHONE:

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

YES DRB NO.
NO EPC NO.
COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP PROJ. NO. )
SHEET PROVIDED |
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
______ DRAINAGE REPORT ' ___ SKETCH PLAT
X DRAINAGE PLAN . PRELIMINARY PLAT
___ CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN - SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
X GRADING PLAN - FINAL PLAT

EROSION CONTROL PLAN - =

__ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATIOf 0CT 1 2 2000 _Ej

HYDROLOGY SECTION

X BUILDING PERMIT
FOUNDATION PERMIT
CERT. OF OCCUPANCY

____ROUGH GRADING PERMIT

GRADING / PAVING PERMIT
X __OTHER S.0.19

DATE SUBMITTED:__Thursday, October 05, 2000
BY: C.L. Weiss Engineering, Inc.




C.L. Weiss Engineering, Inc

Post Office Box 97
Sandia Park, N.M. 87047

Phone / Fax (505) 281-1800
Alvarado Office (605) 266-3444

October 5, 2000

Mr. Stuart Reeder, P.E.
City of Albuquerque, Hydrology Division

RE:  CAPITAL ASPECTS OFFICE BUILDING (F-22/D021A) - RESUBMITTAL

Dear Mr. Reeder,

Included with this letter are two copies of the revised DG Plan and a copy of the original
approval letter for the project dated February 3, 2000.

Since the original plan was approved, the site layout has been revised as part of the
planning process, primarily in the parking area. This resubmittal updates our plan to
match the final site plan. No changes to the calculations were required. No change was

made to the overall drainage concept. No changes were made to the drainage structures
detail sheet.

Please don’t hesitate to call me at 266-3444 or Chris Weiss at 281-1800 with any
questions or comments.

Sincerely,




City of Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1203 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

February 3, 2000

Chris Weiss, P.E.

C.L. Weiss Engineering
P.O. Box 97
Sandia Park, NM 87047

RE: Capital Aspects Office Building (F-22/D021A)

Dear Mr. Weiss,

Based upon the information provided in your December 17,1999,
submittal, the project referred to above is approved for Building

Permit. Please attach a copy of this approved plan to the
construction sets prior to sign-off by Hydrology.

A separate permit is required for construction within the city

right-of-way. A copy of this approval letter must be on hand when
applying for the excavation permit.

Prior to release of the Certificate of Occupancy, an Engineer
Certification, per the DPM checklist, will be required.

If you have any questions, please call me at 924-3988.

Sincerely,

\SLLLCL ;dt—k_éfc/ ‘E‘L P = '

Stuart Reeder,
Hydrology DlVlSlon

Xxc: Pam Lujan, Permits
Whitney Reierson

L/F/le

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER =———



, City of Albuquerque
ALBUQUERQUE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT '

MEXICO

February 2, 2000

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE HYDROLOGY DIVISION

" TO: Desiderio Salas, Street Maintenance Division
FROM: Stuart Reeder, PE, Hydrology Div., PWD 2 %(_,

SUBJECT: Capital Aspects Office Building (F-22/D021A)

Transmitted herewith is a copy of the approved drainage plan for the referenced project
incorporating the SO 19 design. This plan is being submitted to you for permitting and
inspection.

Please provide this section with a signed-off copy per the signature block upon
construction and acceptance by your office.

As you are aware, the signed off SO 19 is required by this office for Certificate of
Occupancy release; therefore your expeditious processing of this plan will be greatly
appreciated and will avoid any unnecessary delay in the release of Certificate of
Occupancy.

If you have any question, please call me at 924-3988.

w/attachment

—C: file

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE INFORMATION SHEET

PROJECT TITLE: Capital Aspects Office Building _ . ZONE ATLAS / DRNG. FILE #: F-22 (( YOZ. | )[}
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:_Tract H-2, New Holiday Park Subdivision, Albuquerque Jyyitiiiinmmg New Mexico

CITY ADDRESS: N/A

. e A il A

ENGINEERING FIRM:_C.L. Weiss Engineering CONTACT:_Chris Weiss

ADDRESS:_P.O. Box 97, Sandia Park NM, 87047

OWNER:

ADDRESS:

ARCHITECT:_In-Site Architecture and Development

ADDRESS:_57 Rock Point Place NE, Albug. NM 87122 PHONE: 858-0100

SURVEYOR:_Preciston Surveys, Inc.. - CONTACT:_Larry Medrano

ADDRESS: r o . ___ PHONE: 505-839-0569 L
CONTRACTOR FIRM: ) - - ____ CONTACT: o B -
ADDRESS: PHONE:

.. Pil-ul e T i

PRE-DESIGN MEETING:

YES DRB NO._ .
NO EPC NO.
COPY OF CONFERENCE RECAP PROJ. NO.
SHEET PROVIDED
TYPE OF SUBMITTAL: CHECK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
DRAINAGE REPORT __SKETCH PLAT
__X__ DRAINAGE PLAN _____PRELIMINARY PLAT
CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN _____SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
X ___GRADING PLAN _ _FINAL PLAT
_______EROSION CONTROL PLAN . X BUILDING PERMIT
__ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION FOUNDATION PERMIT

CERT. OF OCCUPANCY

___ROUGH GRADING PERMIT
_____GRADING / PAVING PERMIT

X __ OTHER _S.0.19

DATE SUBMITTED:__Friday, December 17, 1999
BY: C.L. Weiss Engineering, Inc.
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Background

Existing Site

The purpose of this drainage supplement Is to analyze the effect of developing the
final portion of the National Self Storage tract, located adjacent to Montgomery
Blvd. NE., between Jamaica Dr.and Cairo Dr. NE. This development will be known
as the Springer-Montgomery site (S5-M). The proposed development will include an
office building, with associated parking and landscaping improvements.

:%&MM* T~ 1 The overall 4 Ac. tract has been divided info two
,5 uses - the majority of the site (Tract H-1) has been
taam. developed for self storage units.  The remaining

PR raoct (Tract H-2) is largely open, with only an

o _hﬂ:;:_ access drive along the south side and a detention
: "'q--wﬁ_ iy pond occupying the SW corner of the tract. The
PRV f detention pond serves both tracts, as referenced
=4 by the Drainage Study prepared by Espy, Huston &

Assoc., Inc (August, 1984 )

u‘-
".ﬂ

General site topography consists of a constant | Rt o0
slope to the west, with grades directing flows into i fu_-‘iz AL A
the detention pond '

The overdl 4 Ac tract is Isolated from off-site e
flows. Flows affecting the S-M site are dll from the ===

Springer - Montgomery




Proposed Site
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The proposed use for the S-M site will require the _ ‘
removal of the detention pond located at the SVW ot e = L
corner. Flows from the self storage area will e

-ty T -

continue to discharge along the west side of the lot, M8

. 5 v . =
. o -
L] * F
T R -a

but through an underground culvert, outletting |8
though sidewalk drains onto Montgomery Bivd.

Downstream capacity

The removal of the detention pond can be justified for the following reasons:

« Upstream flows within Montgomery are intercepted at the Embudite Channel
crossing, immediately upstream from the site, allowing for additional runoff capacity
within the street section.

« The site is located within Basin 3, identifled by the AMDS as 13 sg mi. The 4 Ac.
site encompassing the self storage tract and the S-M tract represents less than
0O,05% of the overadll basin, which represents an insignificant infill area contributing
to the total basin flows.

» Referencing the original Espey Huston & Assoc, Inc. report, free discharge of the 4
Ac site will generate 19 cfs, an increase of 13.6 cfs presently being released by
the detention pond. Data from the AMDS Analysis Point 202 listed the 100 vyr.
peak flow of 148 cfs, overland flow of 98 cfs, flow depth of O.52' (Page 3C-1, Vol
). Removing the detention pond wil amount to a 9% increase in the peak flow.
Assigning the entire increase in runoff to one side of the street, using a street
slope of 259, the flow depth increases O.05, to O.64', which wil have a
negligible effect on downstream facilities (Mannings Eq., where n = O.017).

» Subsequent to the preparation of the AMDS, storm sewer improvements have
been completed at the Morris St intersection which have diverted Montgomery
flows directly info the Bear Channel, which, with other AMDS improvements, has
reduced the flooding In this area.

« There is no flooding in the site area (see FEMA flood map). The nearest flood zone
which this site would discharge to Is located approximately 2 miles downstream in
the area of the Wyoming Bivd infersection The Albuquerque Master Drainage
Study (AMDS) identifies the beginning of the flood zone as AP 202.

« A recent drainage study prepared for the Holiday Breeze Subdivision (F22/D-36),
dated January 291999, located immediately downstream of the site, has been
approved for free discharge onto Montgomery Blvd. for many of the above reasons.
The area of the referenced subdivision is also 4 Ac.

Springer - Montgomery
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Per the included supplemental information, an 18" dia. PVC culvert with a slope of 0.0650'/ will carry 34.3 ofs (full flow capacity). After discharging from
the pipe into the outlet structure, the flows will pass through five 2' wide (clear opening) sidewalk culverts (checking for inlet capacity using the oriface

cquation (sce below) cach 2' wide sidewalk culvert will accept 3.4 cfs at a head of 0..5'. Total capacity for five grates = 17.0 ¢fs > 16.1 required. OK. Sce
supplemental calculations for additional information.
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Note: Arca (A) at left, is based on the open area of a single COA Albuquerque Grate. Based on

E — 220 calculations shown, a single inlet with a head of 0.6' will accept 16.3 cfs. In order to provide for
: 3'2 > clogging conditions, it must be assumed that the grate will be 50% restncted or 8.9 cfs.
A : 0 6 Therefore, two grates with 50%6 clogging will accept 17.9 cfs > 15.0 cfs required.
using orifice equation Q=CA * (2gh)"0.5
C 0.6 Note: Area (A) at left, is based on the open area of a 2' wide x 0.5' high sidewalk culvert. Based
A — ]' - on calculations shown, a single inlet with a head of 0.5' will accept 3.4 cfs.
: = 322

h = 0.5
Q = 340

Page 2
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Areaa = Ea = 0.80
Areab = Eb = 1.08
Arcac = Ec = 1.46
Arca d = Ekd = 2.64
Total Areca =
On-Site Weighted Excess Precipitation (100-Year, 6-Hour Storm)
Weighted L = EaAa + EbAb + EcAc + EdAd
Aa+ Ab + Ac + Ad
Developed E = 2.35 1n.
On-Site Volume of Runoff: V360 = E*A /12
Developed V360 = 7035 CF
On-Site Peak Discharge Rate: Qp = QpaAat+QpbAb+QpcActQpdAd /43,560
For Precipitation Zonc 4
Qpa = 2.20 Qpc = 3.73
Qbb = 292 Qpd = 5,25
Devclopcd Qp = 4.0 CIFS
SR s O R RSTTE SE B-BASEN G DRAINING THROUGH ENISTING PRIVATE DRAINAGE ZACCERS FAREMEN T i i uaag
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Arca of sub-basin flows = 11160  SF =

The following calculations are based on Treatment arcas as shown in table to the right

TREATMENT
Sub-basin Volume of Runoff (sec formula above) = 0%
V360 = 2383 CF = 5%
Sub-basin Pecak Discharge Rate: (sec formula above) = 0%
Qp 1.3 cfs = 05%
R R st $ 1 (R g i 0 SE}'B«BASIN > DRADNING POWERST STORM S EWERR Y S M e

"Arca of sub-basin flows = 127091 ST =

The following calculations are based on Treatment areas as shown in table to the right
Sub-basin Weighted Excess Precipitation (see formula above)

Weighted £
Sub-basin Volume of Runoff (see formula above)
V360 = 27134 CF
Sub-basin Peak Discharge Rate: (see formula above)
Qp 150 «cfs
g i S L ONSSELE Sl@ﬂ&ﬁm 3~ DRAINING T WEST STQRMEEWEREYWEM .....................
Arca of sub-basin ﬂtms = 10590  SF =
The l‘ollowmg calculations are bascd on Treatment areas as shown i1n table to the right -
Sub-basin Weighted Excess Precipitation (see formula above)
Weighted E = 2.33 1. TREATMENT
Sub-basin Volume of Runoff (see formula above) A= 0% |
| V360 = 2054 CF B= 20%
Sub-basin Peak Discharge Rate: (see fonnula—abovc) = 0%
| D = 80% |

The remaining on-site sub-basin (Sub-basin 2, Q = 2.8 cfs) will discharge flows directly to Montgomery Blvd. At the access drive.

Page 1



Hydraflow Summary Report

Line LineiD Flow Line Line Invert Invert Line HGL HGL Dns
No. rate size length EL Dn EL Up siope down up line
(cfs) (in) (ft) {ft) {ft) (%) (ft) (ft) No.

West line 16.10 8 ¢ 130.0 | 79.50 88.00 6.538 | 83.50 89.43 1.34 | End

Page 1

Project File: New.stm |-D-F File: New.IDF Total No. Lines: 1 Run Date: 12-14-1999

NOTES: ¢ = circular; e = elliptical; b =box; Return period = 100 Yrs.; * Indicates surcharge condition.



Page 1 .

Hydraflow Storm Sewer Tabulation

coeff flow
Line | To Total Total Slope
Line
(ft) (ac} | (C) cfs

(ft/s) (%)
1 End {1300 000 {0.00 | 000 (000 |000 |00 (0.0 00 |[16.10 13491 | 9.19 | 18 654 {88.00 |7950 |8943 {8350 8350 [93.00 |Westline

Project File: New.stm |-D-F File: New.IDF Total number of fines: 1 Run Date: 12-14-1999

NOTES: Intensity = 0.00 / (Tc + 0.00) # 0.00; Return period = 100 Yrs. ; Initial tailwater elevation = 83.50 (ft)



Storm Sewer Profile Proj. file: New.stm

Elev. (ft)

105.0 ———l

99.0 — -

Line: 1
Size: 18 (in)

93.0

87.0

81.0

75.0

. 150

Reach (ft)



vy ma M

 Background

« Basin Analysis / Calculations
« Drainage / Grading Plan

) AR \\\ \\
MR
AR RNNRY RN R R,

Cctober 1929
C. L. Welss Englneering, Inc.



|

C.L. Welss Englneering, Inc P.O. Box 97 Sandla Park, NM 87047

| ]
llllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
.................................................................................
...........
lllllllllllllll

............................

lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll

.......................................................................................................
---------------------------------------------------------------

\\\\" R R A KN s P Or -
\ .

3 \\

October 1222
C. L. Welss Englneering, Inc.

|

'P



Background

Existing Site

The purpeose of this drainage supplement is to analyze the effect of developing the
final portion of the National Self Storage tract, located adjacent to Montgomery
Blvd. NE., between Jamaica Dr.and Cairo Dr. NE. This development will be known
as the Springer-Montgomery site (S-M). The proposed development will include an
office building, with associated parking and landscaping improvements.

The overall 4 Ac. tract has been divided into two
uses - the mgjority of the site (Tract H-1) has beer
developed for self storage units. The remaining
| tract (Tract H-2) is largely open, with only an
access drive along the south side and a detention
| pond occupying the SW corner of the tract. The
: detention pond serves both tracts, as referenced
e by the Drainage Study prepared by Espy, Huston &
Assoc., Inc (August, 1984)

General site topography consists of a constant
slope to the west, with grades directing flows into
the detention pond
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The overall 4 Ac tract is isolated from off-site ® =
flows. Flows affecting the S-M site are all from the 'Zamm
self storage area, with a small portion directed into
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Proposed Site

The proposed use for the S-M site will require the
removal of the detention pond located at the SVWV g
corner. Flows from the self storage area will
continue to discharge along the west side of the lot,
but through an underground culvert, outletting
though sidewalk drains onto Montgomery Blvd.

Lownstream capacity

The removal of the detention pond can be justified for the following reasons:

» Upstream flows within Montgomery are intercepted at the Embudito Channel
crossing, immediately upstream from the site, allowing for additional runoff capacity
within the street section.

« The site is located within Basin 3, identifled by the AMDS as 13 sg mi. The 4 Ac.
site encompassing the self storage tract and the S-M tract represents less than
O,05% of the overall basin, which represents an insignificant infll area contributing
to the total basin flows.

- Referencing the original Espey Huston & Assoc, |nc. report, free discharge of the 4
Ac site wil generate 19 cfs, an increase of 13.6 cfs presently being released by
the detention pond. Data from the AMDS Analysis Point 202 listed the 100 vyr.
peak flow of 148 cfs, overland flow of 28 cfs, flow depth of O.52' (Page 3C-1, Vol
). Removing the detention pond will amount to a 9% increase in the peak flow.
Assigning the entire increase in runoff to one side of the street, using a street
slope of 2.5%, the flow depth increases O.0O5, to O.64', which wil have a
negligible effect on downstream facilities (Mannings Eg., where n = O.0O17).

» Subsequent to the preparation of the AMDS, storm sewer improvements have
been completed at the Morris St intersection which have diverted Montgomery
flows directly into the Bear Channel, which, with other AMDS improvements, has
reduced the flooding in this area.

» There is no flooding in the site area (see FEMA flood map). The nearest flood zone
which this site would discharge to is located approximately 2 miles downstream in
the area of the Wyoming Blvd intersection The Albuguerque Master Drainage
Study (AMDS) identifies the beginning of the flood zone as AP 202.

+ A recent drainage study prepared for the Holiday Breeze Subdivision (F22/D-36),
dated January 29,1999, located immediately downstream of the site, has been
approved for free discharge onto Montgomery Blivd. for many of the above reasons.
The area of the referenced subdivision is also 4 Ac.

Springer - Montgomery
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DEVELOPLED FLLOWS:

On-Site Developed Land Condition Precip. Zonc

Arca a : 0 Sl [ca = (.80
Arcab : (G789 SE | b = 1.08
Arca ¢ S 0 Sk fic = 140
Arca d 29200 SE id - 264
Total Arca =) 35989 Sl
On-Site Weighted Excess Precipitation (100-Year, 6-Hour Storm)
Weighted I = EaAa 4 EbAb + EcAc + EdAd
Aa + Ab+ Ac+ Ad
On-Sitc Volume ol Runoff: V360 - 1L*A 712
Developed V360 ) e
On-Sie Peak Discharge Rate: Qp = QpaAat QpbAb+QpeAcQpdAd /43.560
I‘or Precipitation Zone d
Qpa 2.20 Qpc = 3.73
Qbb 2.92 Qpd = 5.25
ey clupt.d Qp |
et fpiii i QR FWSTUE SH BABASEN »DRAIR NG THROEGH EXISTING PRIVATE DRAINAGE # ACCESS EASEMENT . 42/ 1 s

Arca ol sub-basmn ﬂuus : 11160 SF =
The follow g calculations are based on Treatment arcas as shown in table to the nght
Sub-basin Weighted Fixcess Precipitation (see formula above)
Weighted [ 2.56 1n.
Sub-basin Volume of RunofT (sce formula above)

Sub-basin Peak Discharge Rate: (sec formula above)

Qp 1.3 cfs

[
-
A *

127091 SE =
The tollowing calculations are based on Treatment areas as shown in table to the nght

Arca of sub-bhasin {lows -

Sub-basin Weighted Excess Precipitation (sce formula above)

Wcighlcd I - 2.56 1n. |

Sub-basin Volume of Runoff (sce formula above)
V360 27134
Sub-basin Peak Discharpe Rate: (sce formula above)
Qp l 3. 0 I'

CFk

L | | L] -
LR |
iiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

iiiiiiiiiiiiiii

Arca of sub-basin Ilmxs - 10590 SI’ =
T'he lollowing calculations are based on Treatment arcas as shown in table to the nght

Sub-basin Weighted Excess Precipitation (sce formula above)
Weighted J- 2.33 .
Sub-basin Volume of Runofl (sce lormula above)

| V360 2054 CF
Sub-basin Pcak Discharpe Rate: (see formula above)
Qp = 1.2 cls

s L e R R RSSETE ‘{t} B-BASIN 3 BRAINING TOMWESTSTORM SEWERSYSTEM

LIE I ]

Ac

EXCESS PRECIPITATION:

13 5%
' C - 0%
) =

TREATMENT
= ()%
13 = 5%
I C= 0%o
1) - 95"1‘!

iiiii

AN 0%
| 13 20% 0
C - 00
§) - 80"

The remaning on-site sub-basin (Sub-basin 2. Q = 2.8 ¢fs) will discharge llows directly to Montgomery Blvd. At the access drive.
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Arca of aub hasin flonws - 10590 SE = 0.2 Ac

The following calculations are based on Treatment arcas as shown in table to the nght
Sub-basin Weighted Excess Precipitation (sce lormula above)

Weighted I : 2.33 1.
‘Sub-basin Volume of Runoll (sce formula above)
V360 _ 2054  CF

Sub-basin Pcak Discharrc Rate: (sce formula above)

[

TREATMENT )
A - 0%

I 13 ~ 2070
C - 0%

| |) = 8004

The remaiming on-site sub-basin (Sub-basin 2. Q = 2.8 cis) will discharge flows dircetly to Montgomery Blvd. At the access drive,

Page 1
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! ' 2. DPM, Vol
doe gtk botndn  Babl B P v EGET LN L :2:':;55'%1;‘%* s ONGSELE S e g N ARG R A L X
,\Rlcf\ OF SITE: SF = ~AC
DEVELOPED FLLOWS: SNCESS PRECIPITATION:
On-Site Developed Land Condition Precip. Zone
Arca a : lka = ().80
Arcab z b = 1.08
Arcac e = 1.46
Arca d I.ld = 2.64
Total Arca -
On-Site Weighted Excess Precipitation (100-Year, 6-Itour Storm)
Weighted IE = FaAa + EbAb + EcAc + EdAd
Aat Ab+1 Act Ad
Meveloped | - 2350, |
On-Site Volume of Runoll: V360 = E*A 712
On-Site Peak Discharge Rate: Qp = QpaAatQpbAb+i QpcActQpdAd /43.560
IFor Precipitation Zonc ]
Qpa - 2.20 Qpc = 3.73
Qbb . 2.92 Qpd = 5.25
|dev th'lp{..d Qp 5 4.0 CI'S
Sl Thonan g : QFF-STTE SUB-BASIN S DRAINING THROUGH EXISTING PRIVATE DRAINAGE L ACCESS EABEMENT oi nanss ENREL CREIIIT
Arca nl";ub-basm flows - 11160  SF =
The following caleulations are based on Treatment areas as shown in table to the right
Sub-basin Weighted Excess Precipitation (see formula above)
Weighted L . 2.56 1. FTREATMENT |
Sub-basin Volume of Runoff (sce formula above) A= 0%
V360 = 2383 CF I3 = 5%
Sub-basin Peak Discharge Rate: (sce formula above) C - 00
Qp = 1.3 cfs K 95“n
R TIOR3 T i I R R-SITE. S BnBAﬁLNn DRAINING TOOWEST STORMSLEWER SVSTEM FRE R AR R R P I R
Arca of sub-basin flowns - 127091  SI =
The following calculations are based on Treatment arcas as shown in table to the night
Sub-basin Weighted Excess Precipitation (see formula above)
Weighted I L 2.560 . TREATMENT
Sub-basin Volume of Runoff (suc_fnrmula above) A= 0%
V3i60 = 27134 CF | B- 594
Sub-basin Pecak Discharge Rate: (sce formula above) C- ()0
Qp = 150 cls 1) - 05%
....................... T ONGITE SUBBASTN 1= DIAIRING 10 WERT BTORM BEVVER BYSTEM [ ¢ H it it 0 Lok s T et
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Hydraflow Summary Report

Line Line ID Flow Line Line Invert Invert Line HGL HGL Dns
No. size length EL Dn EL Up slope down up line
(cfS) (in) (ft) (ft) (ft) (%) (ft) (ft) No.

West line 16.10 18 ¢ .| 130.0 | 79.50 88.00 6.538 | 83.50 89.43 134 | End

Project Fite: New.stm I-D-F File: New.IDF Total No. Lines: 1 Run Date: 12-14-1999

NOTES: ¢ = circular; e = elliptical; b =box; Return period= 100 Yrs.; * Indicates surcharge condition.



Hydraflow Storm Sewer Tabulation page 1

coeff (1) flow | full t
Line | To Total Total ‘ Slope
Line
(ft) (ac) | (C) (inhr) | (cfs) | (cfs) (%)

1 End 1 130.0 [0.00 |0.00 | 0.00 (000 {000 | 0.0 (0.0 00 [16.10 34913919 | 18 654 18800 |7950 |[8943 |83.50 (8350 ]93.00 |Westline

Project File: New.stm I-D-F File: New.IDF Total number of lines: 1 Run Date: 12-14-1999

NOTES: intensity = 0.00/ {Tc + 0.00) 2 0.00; Retumn period = 100 Yrs. ; Initial tailwater elevation = 83.50 (ft)



Storm Sewer Profile
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